



Part # TGM

DESCRIPTION: Concrete Solutions® Tile Grout Mix is a cementitious compound used to grout in-between StoneCrete tiles once the tile adhesive dries and screws are removed. It can be made thinner to be self-leveling on horizontal surfaces or thicker for vertical surfaces. It may also be used to fill in hollow spots that may be created when laying StoneCrete tiles on uneven surfaces.

TYPICAL USES: Concrete Solutions Tile Grout Mix is used to fill in grout lines between StoneCrete tiles, fill shallow grout joints in ¼" stamping applications as well as decorative sawcuts in stained or dyed polymer concrete floor coatings.

CHEMICAL PROPERTIES:	Result
Coverage Rate per 28 pounds	Approx. 250 sq. ft. of Random Stone Tiles
	Approx. 500 sq. ft. of Ashlar Slate Tiles

SURFACE PREPARATION: All surfaces that are to be grouted must be free from dirt, oil and any other contaminants that will interfere with bonding.

MIXING INSTRUCTIONS: To make a self-leveling grout mix for horizontal surfaces combine 40 ounces of Tile Grout Mix and 16 ounces of water using a mixing drill. This will produce approximately 1 quart of grout. Do not mix more Tile Grout than can be applied in 20 minutes. To make a thicker mix for vertical surfaces add additional Tile Grout Mix, starting with one quart, until the desired consistency is achieved. Water may be added if the mix becomes too thick.

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS: Using a squeeze bottle with approximately a ¼" opening, squeeze the self-leveling grout mix into the lines or seams where the StoneCrete tiles fit together. If the grout mix becomes too thick or difficult to manage either add water and shake the bottle or enlarge the hole in the bottle to accommodate. It is not necessary to grout the stamped lines in the tiles. Within 5 to 10 minutes of application, use a damp grout sponge to wipe over the grout lines in a circular motion. It is important to rinse the sponge frequently and to squeeze out most of the water to avoid over-moistening the grout. Work until the grout lines have a similar appearance to those stamped into the tiles. Feather excess grout mix to zero over the tiles so it does not affect the final texture of the tile. It is not necessary to remove excess grout mix off the surface of the tiles as the Roll-Top cementitious coating will easily cover this. See the StoneCrete Tile Training Manual for more detailed instructions.

HOW SUPPLIED: Tile Grout Mix is packaged in 28 lbs boxes.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: Health Considerations: Consult the Rhino Linings® Safety Data Sheets (SDS)

Chemical systems require the use of proper safety equipment and procedures. Please follow the Rhino Linings® product SDS and Safety Manual for detailed information and handling guidelines.

For Your Protection: The information and recommendations in this publication are, to the best of our knowledge, reliable. Suggestions made concerning the products and their uses, applications, storage and handling are only the opinion of Rhino Linings Corporation. Users should conduct their own tests to determine the suitability of these products for their own particular purposes and of the storage and handling methods herein suggested. The toxicity and risk characteristics of products made by Rhino Linings Corporation will necessarily differ from the toxicity and risk characteristics developed when such products are used with other materials during a manufacturing process. The resulting risk characteristics should be determined and made known to ultimate end-users and processors.

Because of numerous factors affecting results, **Rhino Linings Corporation makes no warranty of any kind, express or implied,** other than that the material conforms to its applicable current Standard Specifications. Rhino Linings Corporation hereby disclaims any and all other warranties, including but not limited to those of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No statements made herein may be construed as a representation or warranty. The liability of Rhino Linings Corporation for any claims arising from or sounding in breach of warranty, negligence, strict liability, or otherwise shall be limited to the purchase price of the material.

©2017 Rhino Linings Corporation. All rights reserved.

